UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE RULES
(t) The fact that a party obtains the consent to an ad­
journment of his or her adversary will not always result in
the granting of the adjournment.
(g) An attorney with a conflicting engagement in a court
shall call the Clerk or judge as soon as the conflict is
discovered. Attorneys should not assume that such conflicts
will always result in an adjournment.
(h) When the judge or the Clerk requests, a party obtain­
ing an adjournment will be responsible for securing from his
or her adversary consent to a new date.
(i) All parties to an adjournment will be responsible for
giving prompt notice to their witnesses as to the adjourn­
ment and the new scheduled date.
G) When granting an adjournment after an untimely ap­
plication, a judge may order any of the sanctions contained
in N.J.A.C. 1:1-14.14.
Amended by R.1991 d.44, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3278(b), 23 N.J.R. 293(a).
In (a): added introductory text specifying special cases.
Added new subsection (b), recodifying (b)-(f) as (d)-(h) with no
change in text.

shall place a telephone conference call to the judge and the
other parties within 10 days from receipt of the notice. A
party who wishes to compel a response to a discovery notice
shall place a telephone conference call to the judge and the
other parties within 10 days of the notice due date. A party
who wishes to object to a discovery response shall place a
telephone conference call to the judge and the other parties
within 10 days of receiving the response. If a party fails
without good reason to place a timely telephone call, the
judge may deny that party's objection or decline to compel
the discovery.
(e) The parties shall complete all discovery no later than
five days before the first scheduled evidentiary hearing or by
such date ordered by the judge at the prehearing confer­
ence.
Amended by R.1989 d.190, effective April3, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2845(b), 21 N.J.R. 889(a).
In (c), clear specifications added on the result of a failure to respond
to a request for admissions.
1:1-10.5 Sanctions

submitted to the agency head for immediate review as an
initial decision, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-18.3(c)12. If the
agency head concludes that immediate review of the order
will not avoid unnecessary litigation or expense, the agency
head may return the matter to the judge and indicate that
the order will be reviewed at the end of the contested case.
Within 10 days after a partial summary decision order is
filed with the agency head, the Clerk shall certify a copy of
pertinent portions of the record to the agency head.
(f) Review by the agency head of any partial summary
decision shall not cause delay in scheduling hearing dates or
result in a postponement of any scheduled hearing dates
unless the judge assigned to the case orders that a postpone­
ment is necessary because of special requirements, possible
prejudice, unproductive effort or other good cause.
Amended by R.1990 d.368, effective August, 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3(a), 22 N.J.R. 2262(a).
In (e): added text to provide for an agency head to remand partial
summary decisions to judge when deemed appropriate that decision will
be reviewed at the end of contested case.

(e) If the agency head requests an extension of the time
limit for filing a final decision, he or she shall sign and
forward a proposed order to the Director of the Office of
Administrative Law and serve copies on all parties. If the
Director approves the request, he or she shall within 10 days
of receipt of the proposed order sign and issue the order
and cause it to be served on all parties.
(f) Ally order granting an extension must set forth the
factual basis constituting good cause for the extension, set
forth the dates of any previous extensions, and establish a
new time for filing the decision or exceptions and replies.
Extensions for filing initial or final decisions may not exceed
45 days from the original decision due date. Additional
extensions of not more than 45 days each may be granted
only in the case of extraordinary circumstances.
Amended by R.1992 d.213, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 321(a), 24 N.J.R. 1873(b).
Revised (c), (e) and (f).
Case Notes
Automatic approval of administrative law judge's recommendations

(c) If the agency head has approved the terms of the
settlement, the parties shall:
1. File with the Clerk and the assigned judge, if
known, a stipulation of dismissal, signed by the parties,
their attorneys, or their non-lawyer representatives when
authorized pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.5(f); or
2. If the parties prefer to have the settlement terms
incorporated in the record of the case, then the full terms
of the settlement shall be disclosed in a consent order
signed by the parties, their attorneys, or their non-attor­
ney representatives when authorized pursuant to N.J.A.C.
1:1-5.5(f). The consent order shall be filed with the
Clerk and the assigned judge, if known.
(d) The stipulation of dismissal or consent order under
(c) above shall be deemed the final decision.
Amended by R.1987 d.461, effective November 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1593(a), 19 N.J.R. 2131(c).
(b)l.-2. added to clarify that in those cases where the agency head,
either in person or through counsel, has consented to the settlement
terms.
Amended by R.1995 d.300, effective June 19, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1343(a), 27 N.J.R. 2383(a).
Case Notes
Emotionally disturbed child and his parent were "prevailing parties".
E.P. by P.Q. v. Union County Regional High School Dist. No. 1,